Change   Change
Consolidated Operating Income  2011   2010   $   %   2011   2010   $   %
  (Dollars in millions)   (Dollars in millions)

Consolidated operating revenue  $ 490.4  $ 473.8  $ 16.6   4%  $ 1,450.1  $ 1,377.5  $ 72.6   5%
Consolidated operating expenses   (368.8)   (363.6)   (5.2)   1%   (1,104.8)   (1,057.2)   (47.6)   5%
Consolidated operating income  $ 121.6  $ 110.2  $ 11.4   10%  $ 345.3  $ 320.3  $ 25.0   8%
Consolidated operating margin   24.8%   23.3%   1.5% pts   23.8%   23.3%   0.5% pts

Operating income from continuing operations for the third quarter and first nine months of 2011 increased faster than revenue due to the deconsolidation of Brazil, which
reduced reported revenue, but which had little impact on operating profit because it had been operating near break-even.  As a result, operating margins increased by 150 basis
points to 24.8% in the third quarter compared to a year ago and widened by 50 basis points to 23.8% in the nine months year to date compared to a year ago.

Other Expense, Net
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,
   Change   Change
Consolidated Other Expense, Net  2011   2010   $   %   2011   2010   $   %
  (Dollars in millions)   (Dollars in millions)

Consolidated interest expense  $ 13.7  $ 14.0  $ (0.3)   -2% $ 41.2  $ 42.3  $ (1.1)   -3%
Consolidated other expense (income), net   (0.6)   (0.7)   0.1  nm   8.7   (1.0)   9.7  nm
Consolidated other expense, net  $ 13.1  $ 13.3  $ (0.2)   -1% $ 49.9  $ 41.3  $ 8.6   21%
Average cost of debt   5.4%   5.5%   5.4%   5.2%
Total consolidated debt, net, at quarter end  $ 1,035.5  $ 1,007.4  $ 28.1   3% $ 1,035.5  $ 1,007.4  $ 28.1   3%

nm - not meaningful

Interest expense decreased slightly for the three and nine month periods, when compared to the same period in 2010, due to a decrease in interest expense related to the
7.34% installment debt as we made a $15.0 million principal payment in the second quarter of 2011.  Our consolidated debt balance has increased at September 30, 2011, as a
result of additional borrowings in the form of commercial paper, on which interest rates and accordingly interest expense are currently very low.  The decrease in the average cost
of debt for the third quarter of 2011 as compared to the 2010 period is due to the reduction of our higher rate installment debt.  The increase in the average cost of debt for the first
nine months of 2011 is due to less low rate commercial paper outstanding on average year to date which caused the average cost of debt to increase as compared to the prior year
period.

Other expense (income), net, from continuing operations for the three month period ending September 30, 2011 was relatively flat when compared to the same period in